

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPetition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2009  
CC 3980/2009(From the judgement and order dated 03/09/2008 in WP(C) No.6454/2008 of the  
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

M.C.D. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIDYA DEVI Respondent(s)

((With I.A.No.1 for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 7273 of 2009

(With appln. for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned  
judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/04/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjiv Sen,Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDERAlthough we are not satisfied that prima facie the impugned  
order is erroneous, it is stated that the gratuity is payable as on the  
date of filing of the application by the respondent(s).Delay condoned. Issue notice.  
Tag with SLP(C) No. 29459/2008.(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)